
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH JULY, 2016

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, ADULT SERVICES & HEALTH (DEPUTY CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT
CARWYN COX, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOFF HILL, CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES
DEREK WILSON, PLANNING 
NATASHA AIREY, CHILDREN'S SERVICES
MJ SAUNDERS, FINANCE
SAMANTHA RAYNER, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES
JACK RANKIN, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: CHRISTINE BATESON, 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING, ASCOT & THE SUNNINGS AND COMMUNICATIONS; 
LISA TARGOWSKA, HR AND LEGAL; DAVID EVANS, MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION 
AND MAIDENHEAD

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Ross McWilliams – Policy, Malcolm Alexander - Streetcare 
and Windsor, Hari Sharma - Bus Champion, Stuart Carroll - Public Health and 
Communications, Marius Gilmore - Manifesto Delivery, Mike Airey – Conservation, David 
Evans - School Improvement, Jack Rankin – Finance, David Hilton – Ascot Regeneration

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, 
Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This may be 
undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging th
[...]
r declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the urgent Part II 
item ‘Heathrow Expansion – Legal Challenge’. She left the room for the duration of the 
discussion and voting on the item.

Councillor Walters declared an interest in the item Holyport College – Safe Routes to 
School (Petition) as he was a Bray Parish Councillor. He remained in the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

9

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 May be approved.
ii) The minutes of the Cabinet Participatory Budget Sub Committee held on 

13 June 2016 be noted.
iii) The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee held on 13 

June 2016 be noted.

APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman announced the appointment of Councillor David Hilton as Deputy Lead 
Member for Ascot Regeneration.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that an urgent Part II item had been added to the agenda in relation to 
‘Heathrow Expansion – Legal Agreement’ with the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Highways, Transport & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the 
agenda be amended.

D) KEY WORKER HOUSING IN THE ROYAL BOROUGH 

Cabinet considered proposals for providing more housing opportunities for key 
professional groups who took up employment in the Royal Borough.

Cabinet was addressed by Heidi Swidenbank from Cox Green Academy, who 
commented that key worker housing was essential if schools were to recruit and retain 
the highest quality staff. In the current climate it was extremely difficult to recruit, with 
schools often having to re-advertise because of few or low quality applicants. The 
housing market in the area was equivalent to London 
[...]
, Furze Platt, Windsor Boys and 
Windsor Girls.  Delegated authority was given to the Lead Member for Education 
and Strategic Director of Children’s Services to amend adjust and finalise the 
details of the expansion programme.    
 

3. The revised costs of the whole programme are sufficiently different, between 
£6.1m - £9.1m, dependent on the final scheme chosen for each school, to the 
previous estimate that further Cabinet consideration is needed.  
 

4. The Department for Education basic need funding for school growth in RBWM is 
insufficient to fund the expansion programme, consequently the programme is only 
affordable if RBWM invest capital of £11.3m to £14.3m which would include an 
Education dividend from the Maidenhead Golf Club. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which residents can 
expect to notice a difference 

Sufficient, diverse, high quality school places in the 
borough, providing parental choice. 

From September 2017 

Report for: ACTION 

41

Agenda Item 6i)



1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

 
i. To agree the proposed programme of school expansion and delegate 

responsibility to the Managing Director/Strategic Director, Adults, 
Children and Health to begin procurement, with the final proposals to 
be approved by full Council, at a cost of up to £29.6m, see point 2.18 
for full details.  The average price per place, if the schemes are 
approved, is £23,817 versus the £10k per place approved for Holyport 
College in 2015.  Schemes: 

 Charters School:    Option A2 scheme total £4.3m. 

 Cox Green School:   Option B2 scheme total £4.7m. 

 Dedworth Middle School: Option C2 scheme total £4.7m. 

 Furze Platt Senior School: Option D2 scheme total £4.5m. 

 The Windsor Boys’ School: Option E1 scheme total £1.8m. 

 Windsor Girls’ School:  Option F1 scheme total £2.3m. 

 30 places in Maidenhead: Option to be determined, based on a 
    cost of approximately £3.5m. 

 Programme design and risk contingency of £3.7m. 
 

ii. Approve the Managing Director/Strategic Director of Adults, Children 
and Health with the Lead Member for Children’s Services to undertake 
negotiation with two schools, Cox Green and Furze Platt, to agree the 
location of the remaining 30 places by the end of September 2016  

 
iii. Notes the continuing increase in demand for secondary, middle and 

upper schools in the Royal Borough from 2019, see Appendix D: 
Projected shortfall of secondary school places, and approves: 

 Discussion with all secondary schools in the Royal Borough over 
small increases in Published Admission Numbers to provide places 
for demographic growth in 2019.  

 Development work for addressing the growth from 2020 and 
requests a report to Cabinet in April 2017 with proposals for 
meeting this demand. 
 
 

2.  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Background 
2.1. In September 2015 Cabinet approved two phases of the Royal Borough’s 

secondary school expansion programme.  The programme provides 1,244 new 
places, across all year groups, in six middle, upper and secondary schools.  The 
first places will be available from September 2017.  Appendix A sets out the 
decisions taken at previous Cabinet meetings in relation to the expansion 
programme. 
 

2.2. Over the last nine months development work has been taking place with the six 
schools to develop scheme options.  The schemes described in this paper are all 
individual, because the current configuration of the school sites varies.  The 
objective of each scheme is to add capacity to the existing school space to 
provide teaching and core facilities, such as: toilets, dining, hall, circulation 
space, so that schools has sufficient facilities to educate the expanded number 
of pupils.  It must be noted that all the schools in the programme have sites that 42



are a mixture of buildings of vary
[...]
rt recommends that a procurement exercise is undertaken to secure 
care provision in the two older people’s residential and nursing homes owned 
by the Royal Borough, Clara Court in Maidenhead and Queens Court in 
Windsor.  Leading to a contract let for up to 10 years.  

2. Demand for Council funded residential and nursing care continues to growth 
and further growth is estimated to be by 20% by 2025 for the over 65 
population, including those with dementia.  Affordable residential and nursing 
care is a challenge to procure in the Borough. 

3. The current 10-year contracts for providing care in the homes end in November 
2017.  The two homes provide 138 residents with personal care and support to 
manage dementia at a value of £2.5 million a year. 

  

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 
residents can expect 
to notice a difference 

1. Significant numbers of nursing beds for eligible 
residents in close proximity to family members.  

1 November 2017 

2. Residents receive care and support in line with Care 
Quality Commission standards. 

1 November 2017 

 

Report for: ACTION 

93

Agenda Item 6iv)



1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

i. Approves a tender for two contracts for residential and nursing beds 
for older people in Clara Court and Queens Court at an estimated 
combined value of £2.5m a year.   

 
ii. Delegates authority to the Managing Director/Strategic Director of 

Adults, Children and Health and the Lead Member for Adult Services, 
Health and Sustainability to agree the final specification and invitation 
to tender.    

  
 

2.  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Background 
2.1 Residential and nursing care is the provision of 24 hour care and support by 

professional carers to individual residents living in regulated residential or nursing 
care homes.  Residents receive continued support to
[...]
Cllr Simon Dudley, Leader of the Council and Lead 
Member for Housing 

For Consideration By Cabinet 

Date to be Considered 28 July 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

9 August 2016 

Affected Wards All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an update to Cabinet on the activities, priorities and progress 
of the Council’s trading companies.  

2. The initial focus and priority since April 2016 has been to establish a dedicated 
and wholly owned Property Management and Development Company (RBWM 
Property Company Ltd) capable of developing a housing portfolio to meet the 
needs of the commercial and affordable housing market through which the Royal 
Borough’s key worker private rental property portfolio will be managed. 

3. The Council’s former trading company ‘Two5Nine’ has been re-designated as 
RBWM Property Company Limited with a mandate to manage and maximise the 
return on the property portfolio accessing existing Section 106 monies allocated 
for affordable housing of around £2.6m. 

4. The establishment of additional trading entities will be considered on a ‘case by 
case’ basis as and when opportunities arise or are more fully developed. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 
can expect to notice a 
difference 

1. Residents will be able to access an affordable housing 
portfolio that will aid the recruitment/retention of key 
workers and provide an ongoing revenue stream that 
will mitigate reductions in future funding  

1 April 2017 

Report for:  
ACTION 

103

Agenda Item 6v)



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the content of the report 
ii) Receives an update on trading activities three times per annum   
iii) Be presented (dependent on the level of budget required) with a 

business case for approval that covers all the financial implications for 
each property prior to any work comm
[...]
f the Local Government Act 1972)  

Title Financial Update  

Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate and 
Community Services, 01628 796521 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Richard Bunn, Interim Head of Finance, 01628 796510 

Member reporting Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for Finance 

For Consideration By Cabinet 

Date to be Considered 28 July 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

Immediate 

Affected Wards All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report is an update to members on the Council’s financial performance in 
2016-17. Services are currently projecting a £111k overspend. Non-service 
variances are projected to be a £70k underspend. There is therefore a 
projected overspend of £41k on the General Fund. 

2. The Council remains in a strong financial position with healthy reserves. The 
Council’s Development Fund currently has a balance of £1.208m. Overall our 
combined General Fund Reserves sit at £6.166m in excess of the £5.27m 
recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2016. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which they can expect 
to notice a  difference 

Assurance that the Council is making effective 
use of its resources. 

28 July 2016 

Assurance that budgets are being reviewed 
regularly. 

28 July 2016 

 

 

 

 

Report for: INFORMATION 

111

Agenda Item 6vi)



1. Details of Recommendations  
 
RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the report and the projected outturn position. 

 
ii) Approves the changes to the Children’s Services capital programme 

mainly resulting from lower than anticipated Condition Grant (see 

paragraph 4.6 and appendix E).  

 

iii) Approves the addition of £89k s106 funded capital budget for the Youth 

Centre & Equipment Modernisation Programme. (see paragraph 4.7). 

 

iv) Approves the addition of £74k s106 funded capital budget  for additional 



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Carwyn Cox  
Geoff Hill, Derek Wilson, Natasha Airey, Samantha Rayner and Jack Rankin

Principal Members also in attendance: Councillors Lisa Targowska, and David Evans

Deputy Lead Member in attendance: Councillor David Hilton

Officers: Alison Alexander, Russell O'Keefe, Simon Fletcher, Karen Shepherd, Richard 
Bunn, Mary Severin and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dudley, Bicknell, Saunders and 
Bateson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hill declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item West Street 
Supplementary Document. He left the room for the duration of the discussion and 
voting on the item.

Councillor Cox declared an interest in the items Trading Activities Update and the Part 
II Finance Update appendix, as he lived in close proximity to the site. He remained in 
the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the items.

Councillor D. Wilson declared an interest in the item West Street Supplementary 
Document as a member of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board and PRoM. He 
remained in the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the items.

Councillor D. Wilson declared an interest in the item Tender for Residential and 
Nursing Support Contract for Older People as a council representative on Housing 
Solutions. He remained in the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on 
the items.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 June  2016 be approved.
ii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 

Committee held on 28 June 2016 be noted
iii) The Part I minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub 

Committee held on 14 July 2016 be noted, subject to the addition of 
apologies by Councillor Cox

iv) The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Participatory Budget Sub Committee 
held on 14 July 2016 be noted



APPOINTMENTS 

It was noted that Councillor D. Evans had been appointed Principal Member for 
Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead.

The Chairman also welcomed Councillor David Hilton, Deputy Lead Member for Ascot 
Regeneration, to the meeting.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘Pocket Parks’, listed for October 2016 was no longer required.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) EXPANSION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION 

Cabinet considered a proposed programme of school expansion. The Lead Member 
explained that the report was very important in that it requested significant investment 
in excellent education across the Borough. Cabinet had already approved expansion 
of £20m; the report proposed investment of £30m in school places. Officers were to be 
commended for their work with schools to find options that were best for the school 
and the community as a whole, not necessarily just the easiest or cheapest option.

The Deputy Lead Member for School Improvement referred to the new Prime 
Minister’s statement that it was the mission of the government to make a country that 
worked for everyone. This was also the mission of the council and it started with 
children’s education. The large investment was only possible because of the sound 
housekeeping by Lead Members and officers in recent years. The proposed 
investment would not simply increase the PAN for one year, it would serve all the 
children in the school for a substantial number of years. The data showed that the 
borough was spending above average per pupil (£23,000 compared to £18,000). It 
was important to take into account the actual structures of the schools, which had 
often started small and grown through popularity. The council was aiming for a 10% 
surplus in places. 

Members noted an error in Table 3 of the report: 

 column D for Furze Platt Senior should read: 4.5 (D2)
 column D for Dedworth Middle should read: 4.7 (C2)

Cabinet was addressed by Ms Heidi Swidenbank of Cox Green School. She stated 
that this was a landmark paper. Cox Green was passionate about delivering the best 
for young people through three core principles:  commitment, aspiration and 
collaboration. The school was holding its own in terms of exam results, which were 
significantly above the national average. The previous year’s Ofsted report showed 
the hard work of parents, teachers and pupils. Young people should be the powerful 
citizens of the future; this investment would allow them to achieve success. The 
school welcomed the opportunity to work with officers and the dialogue with 
councillors. Cox Green was a comprehensive school that catered for all needs and the 
local community. In recent years links had been established with the local primary 



schools and the parent body. The investment would provide a suitable dining facility at 
the school, which was important for pupil’s social skills. 

Cabinet was addressed by Ms Tanya White of Furze Platt Senior School. She 
explained that governors at the school had been committed to the expansion plans 
since inception. Furze Platt was a school at the heart of the community; the vast 
majority of pupils lived within one mile. The school had excellent relationships with 
local primary schools. Whilst the school was highly successful, with exam results 
above the national average, the school wanted to do better. It had a clear vision for 
the campus so it could offer more to pupils of all abilities during the day, evening and 
in school holidays. The proposals would increase provision for those with additional 
learning needs including inviting facilities for independent learning. It would also 
enable the extension of additional courses and masterclasses for those most able. 
The school had a track record of inclusiveness, working with the local authority and 
seeing through large scale projects. 
Cabinet was addressed by Mr Martyn Parker of Charters School. He explained that 
Charters was proud to be a comprehensive school, fully serving the local community. 
The school had been judged Outstanding in the last two Ofsted inspections and had 
sustained excellence at Key Stage 4 and 5. However, the school was not complacent, 
for example there had been a strategic focus on the sixth form in the last few years. 
The school was committed to allocating resources to increase social mobility. It hoped 
to match the success of pupils with physical disabilities at the school. Mr Parker 
referred to the PiXL Edge programme for employability and life skills that ran at the 
school. The school welcomed the proposed investment as it was important not to 
dilute success with inappropriate facilities.

Cabinet was addressed by Mr Gavin Henderson of The Windsor Learning Partnership. 
He stated that the partnership had the single aim of increasing attainment and 
progress at all Key Stages. Raw attainment at GCSE was very good; this had been 
achieved by systematic, structural and strategic development over a number of years. 
A key area was further development on inclusion to eliminate deprivation barriers to 
learning and increase social mobility. The partnership was also committed to 
improving opportunities for gifted and talented students. The partnership had worked 
closely with planners on design, being fully conscious of the need for value for money. 
Wide consultation had been undertaken with the community, school and parents, who 
were all in support. 

The Lead Member for Environmental Services commented that it was fantastic that 
this level of investment could be made in schools so that children could take 
advantage of every opportunity. Secondary schooling was so important for an 
individual’s future. It was important to ensure the facilities provided were as good as 
possible. He congratulated all involved. 

The Deputy Lead Member for Ascot Regeneration highlighted that the Local Plan 
would lead to the regeneration of Ascot including significant residential development. 
Charters would play a key role in helping the council manage the growth.

The Lead Member commented that young people did not get a vote on the decisions 
taken by the council so it was important to listen to those who were in daily contact 
with the children of the borough. The proposals presented a critical opportunity for 
partnership working whilst the political and educational landscape continued to shift.



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i. To agree the proposed programme of school expansion and delegate 
responsibility to the Managing Director/Strategic Director, Adults, 
Children and Health to begin procurement, with the final proposals to 
be approved by full Council, at a cost of up to £29.6m, see point 2.18 
for full details.  The average price per place, if the schemes are 
approved, is £23,817 versus the £10k per place approved for Holyport 
College in 2015.  Schemes:

Charters School: Option A2 scheme total £4.3m.
Cox Green School: Option B2 scheme total £4.7m.
Dedworth Middle School: Option C2 scheme total £4.7m.
Furze Platt Senior School: Option D2 scheme total £4.5m.
The Windsor Boys’ School: Option E1 scheme total £1.8m.
Windsor Girls’ School: Option F1 scheme total £2.3m.
30 places in Maidenhead: Option to be determined, based on a cost 

of approximately £3.5m.
Programme design and risk contingency of £3.7m.

ii. Approve the Managing Director/Strategic Director of Adults, Children 
and Health with the Lead Member for Children’s Services to undertake 
negotiation with two schools, Cox Green and Furze Platt, to agree the 
location of the remaining 30 places by the end of September 2016 

iii. Notes the continuing increase in demand for secondary, middle and 
upper schools in the Royal Borough from 2019, see Appendix D: 
Projected shortfall of secondary school places, and approves:
 Discussion with all secondary schools in the Royal Borough over 

small increases in Published Admission Numbers to provide 
places for demographic growth in 2019. 

 Development work for addressing the growth from 2020 and 
requests a report to Cabinet in April 2017 with proposals for 
meeting this demand.

B) CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

Cabinet considered progress on the action plan relating to Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) following a report to Cabinet in 2015. The report highlighted that the Action Plan 
was now complete, however it was not an end in itself and ensured an ongoing 
system of prevention and protection beyond the council’s statutory duties. Operational 
arrangements were supported by the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub which went live 
in January 2016. An LGA peer review would take place in December 2016; CSE 
would be an area of particular focus. The Lead Member highlighted that the council 
was committed to the prevention of FGM and had worked with key partners in health 
to put in robust procedures for detection and reporting. CSE was not a Children’s 
Services issue, all directorates and portfolios were responsible.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services highlighted that in his portfolio, the 
licensing area had a particular duty to be aware of the risks and actively involved in 
the work on the issue.



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i. Notes the completion of the council’s action plan approved in Cabinet in 
March 2015.

ii. Notes the operational arrangements in place through the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub and Missing Children/Child Sexual Exploitation 
Operational Panel.

iii. Notes that the effectiveness of the arrangements will be tested through 
the Local Government Association safeguarding peer review in 
December 2016, the outcomes of which will be reported to Cabinet in 
January 2017.

C) WEST STREET SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Cabinet considered adoption of the West Street Opportunity Area Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).

The Lead Member explained that West Street was one of the Maidenhead Opportunity 
areas and had already seen some regeneration including the building ‘The Point’. 
Regeneration in the area had attracted larger players such as Maersk, which had 
relocated from London to Maidenhead because of the good strategic transport links. 
The proposed SPD was the result of  a six week consultation. The SPD would provide 
guidance to anyone intending to develop in the area, including links to Kidwells Park 
and the conservation area of the High Street.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet agrees to adopt the West Street 
Opportunity Area Supplementary Planning Document.

(Councillor Hill left the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on the 
item)

D) TENDER FOR RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING SUPPORT CONTRACT FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE 

Cabinet considered a procurement exercise to secure care provision in two older 
people’s residential and nursing homes owned by the Royal Borough, Clara Court in 
Maidenhead and Queens Court in Windsor. The Lead Member commented that all 
were aware of the ageing population, the growing need for beds in residential and 
care homes and the increasing costs. Members noted that Clara Court provided 76 
beds and was run by Radian; Queen’s Court provided 24 nursing beds and 22 
residential places and was run by Housing Solutions. 

Two different companies provided care and nursing services. One of the contracts 
was due to end shortly; the other company wanted to exit the market. A high value 
procurement process was therefore required. The benefit of the proposal was to 
provide a high level of care at a cost £150-£200 a week per bed lower than the 
average market cost. The tender would not just be about the lowest price; it would be 
about the best possible care at the lowest price. 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i. Approves a tender for two contracts for residential and nursing beds 
for older people in Clara Court and Queens Court at an estimated 
combined value of £2.5m a year.  

ii. Delegates authority to the Managing Director/Strategic Director of 
Adults, Children and Health and the Lead Member for Adult Services, 
Health and Sustainability to agree the final specification and invitation 
to tender.   

E) TRADING ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

Cabinet considered an update on the activities, priorities and progress of the Council’s 
trading companies. The Lead Member explained that if the proposals were approved, 
this would be the first report of three each year. The recommendations would also 
allow for the business plan and section 106 contribution for each property to be 
presented to Cabinet as it came forward. The report reflected the council’s current 
focus on property, to build an RBWM for everyone.  The council had taken on board 
feedback that the company lacked transparency and as a result its name was 
changed to RBWM Property Company. Members would also no longer be directors of 
the company; these roles would be filled by senior officers instead.

Cabinet was addressed by Brian Millin. Mr Millin commented that in December 2015 a 
member of the public asked questions at a full Council meeting about Two5Nine Ltd, 
the then Leader had given clear assurances that clear links would be placed on the 
RBWM website in relation to the company. He had said that it had been set up to 
generate profit to keep council tax low, however the first year showed a trading loss. 
Mr Millin asked Cabinet to ensure the RBWM website included clear details of the 
aims of the company and a list of the directors. David Thompson was shown on the 
report as the Managing Director, but was not listed as a Director. Mr Millin asked for 
information to be shown on the Transparency section of the webpage, for example 
monthly accounts. He also requested that year end accounts be clear and not use 
accounting terms such as related party transactions.

The Lead Member stated that Mr Millin had raised some fair criticisms; he agreed that 
the information requested including a list of Directors should be included on the 
website. He would ask officers to ensure this happened as a matter of urgency. He 
confirmed that David Thompson was an employee of the council and the trading 
company, but as not a Director. This would also be clarified on the website. he 
explained that although it remained true that the company’s aim was to make profit, 
there was now an added focus to build an RBWM for all; affordable housing and key 
worker housing would be considered as property assets were released.

The Deputy Lead Member for Ascot Regeneration commented that when he had been 
Lead Member for Finance he had spent a lot of time looking at how the council’s 
assets could be utilised to create a revenue stream to assist the council in providing 
services to residents, and other innovative actions. He was delighted that there was 
now a company with the strategy to use resources to achieve these aims.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i)Notes the content of the report
ii) Receives an update on trading activities three times per annum  



iii) Be presented (dependent on the level of budget required) with a 
business case for approval that covers all the financial implications for 
each property prior to any work commencing with a recommendation to 
add the appropriate S106 funded budget to the capital programme.   

F) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the latest financial update. The Deputy Lead Member reported a 
projected £111,000 overspend, offset by an underspend of £70,000. Reserves 
remained at a healthy level. The Adults, Children & Health directorate was reporting a 
projected overspend of £155,000, which was £8,000 lower than had been reported in 
June 2016. It was noted that costs often related to a small number of individuals with 
high associated costs. The Key Worker Housing report considered by Cabinet the 
previous month demonstrated the council’s commitment to attracting the right staff and 
reducing agency costs.  There were some underspends, for example in relation to 
Children in Care and children with disabilities. Un-costed pressures related to Home to 
School Transport and ordinary residence. The Corporate and Community Services 
directorate had reported an underspend of £44,000, the Operations and Customer 
Services directorate projected a balanced budget.

Member noted changes to the Children’s Services capital programme as a result of a 
reduction in grant and a number of S06 schemes.

The Deputy Lead Member for Ascot Regeneration thanked Cabinet for approving 
funding for the Devenish Road roundabout, which had been a road safety issue for 
some time. A manually controlled pedestrian crossing had been installed on a route 
used by Charters pupils.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the report and the projected outturn position.
ii) Approves the changes to the Children’s Services capital programme 

mainly resulting from lower than anticipated Condition Grant (see 
paragraph 4.6 and appendix E). 

iii) Approves the addition of £89k s106 funded capital budget for the Youth 
Centre & Equipment Modernisation Programme. (see paragraph 4.7).

iv) Approves the addition of £74k s106 funded capital budget  for additional 
works to the Devenish Road / Bagshot Road Roundabout scheme (see 
paragraph 4.8).

v) Approves the addition of £64k s106 funded capital budget  for Local 
Safety Scheme - Clarence Road / Alma Road (see paragraph 4.9).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion took place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


